

No. 06-989

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HALL STREET ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTEL, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

MICHAEL T. GARONE
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL A. COHEN
JAY T. WALDRON
SARA KOBAK
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON
& WYATT, P.C.
1211 SW Fifth Ave.
Suites 1600-1900
Portland, OR 97204-3795
(503) 222-9981
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FAA DOES NOT FORBID PARTIES FROM AGREEING THAT AN ARBITRATION AWARD WILL BE VACATED FOR LEGAL ERROR.....	3
A. The FAA Did Not Withdraw the Courts’ Traditional Authority to Vacate Arbitral Awards for Legal Error Based on the Contracting Parties’ Agreement	4
B. This Court’s Decisions Confirm that the Statutory Grounds for Vacatur or Modification of Arbitration Awards Are Not Exclusive	9
C. The Legislative History of the FAA Confirms that the FAA’s Primary Goal is Enforcement of Private Agreements to Arbitrate.....	11
II. THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENT TO LIMITED ARBITRATION IS FULLY ENFORCEABLE AND DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH JUDICIAL FUNCTIONING AND INTEGRITY	14
III. ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS PRESERVING JUDICIAL AUTHORITY TO REVIEW FOR LEGAL ERROR PROMOTES THE GOALS OF THE FAA AND ENCOURAGES ARBITRATION..	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	11
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Sw. Ry. Co. v. Voigt</i> , 176 U.S. 498 (1900)	3
<i>B.L. Harbert Int'l, LLC v. Hercules Steel Co.</i> , 441 F.3d 905 (11th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Bowen v. Amoco Pipeline Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	10, 12
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000)	5
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	1, 2
<i>Estate of Sanford v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 308 U.S. 39 (1939)	15
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	7, 9, 20
<i>Fudickar v. Guardian Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 62 N.Y. 392 (1875)	4, 14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	11, 18
<i>Greenough v. Rolfe</i> , 4 N.H. 357 (1828)	4
<i>Hoelt v. MVL Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Hughes Training, Inc. v. Cook</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 737 (N.D. Tex. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 254 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2001)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kleine v. Catara</i> , 14 F. Cas. 732 (C.C.D. Mass. 1814).....	4, 13
<i>Lapine Tech. Corp. v. Kyocera Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>vacated sub nom. Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache T Servs., Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc), <i>petition for cert. dismissed</i> , 124 S. Ct. 980 (2004).....	19
<i>Lessin v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	2, 11
<i>McCarthy v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3, 5
<i>Muschany v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 49 (1945)	3
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	16
<i>Prestige Ford v. Ford Dealer Computer Servs., Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Scott v. Prudential Sec. Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 1998)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>SFX Motor Sports, Inc. v. Chris Agajanian Presents, Inc.</i> , Case No. H-04-0601, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1427 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2006).....	18
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	9
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	5, 8
<i>Spinal Concepts, Inc. v. Curasan</i> , Case No. 3:06-CV-0448-P, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63987 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 7, 2006)	18
<i>Swift & Co. v. Hocking Valley Ry. Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 281 (1917)	15
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	6
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	1, 8, 10
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)	10
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953), <i>overruled on other grounds by Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) ...	9
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST., art. III	16
9 U.S.C. § 2	3, 5, 7, 8
9 U.S.C. § 3	7
9 U.S.C. § 5	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
9 U.S.C. § 9	4, 5, 6, 8
9 U.S.C. § 10	6, 7, 9
9 U.S.C. § 11	5, 6, 9
N.Y. Act of Apr. 19, 1920, ch. 275	12, 13, 14
Laws of Ill. 1917, ch. 202.....	12
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 before the Senate and House Subcomm. of the Comms. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. (1924)....</i>	
	12, 13
65 CONG. REC. 1931 (1924).....	13
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Sarah Rudolph Cole, <i>Managerial Litigants? The Overlooked Problem of Party Autonomy in Dispute Resolution</i> , 51 HASTINGS L.J. 1199 (2000).....	
	17
James M. Gaitis, <i>Unraveling the Mystery of Wilko v. Swan: American Arbitration Vacatur Law and the Accidental Demise of Party Autonomy</i> , 7 PEPP. DISP. RESOL. L.J. 1 (2007)..	
	13
Ronald R. Hofer, <i>Standards of Review – Looking Beyond the Labels</i> , 74 MARQ. L. REV. 231 (1991).....	
	15
IAN R. MACNEIL, AMERICAN ARBITRATION LAW —REFORMATION, NATIONALIZATION, INTERNATIONALIZATION (1992)	
	11, 12
Margaret Moses, <i>Can Parties Tell Courts What to Do? Expanded Judicial Review of Arbitral Awards</i> , 52 KAN. L. REV. 429 (2004).....	
	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Philip G. Phillips, <i>Rules of Law or Laissez-Faire in Commercial Arbitration</i> , 47 HARV. L. REV. 590 (1934).....	14
WESLEY A. STURGES, A TREATISE ON COMMERCIAL ARBITRATIONS AND AWARDS (1930) ..	14
Eric Van Ginkel, <i>Reframing the Dilemma of Contractually Expanded Judicial Review, Arbitral Appeal vs. Vacatur</i> , 3 PEPP. DISP. RESOL. L.J. 157 (2003)	20
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Default Rules from Mandatory Rules: Privatizing Law Through Arbitration</i> , 83 MINN. L. REV. 703 (1999)	18
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Punitive Damages in Arbitration: Contracting Out of Government's Role in Punishment and Federal Preemption of State Law</i> , 63 FORDHAM L. REV. 529 (1994)	15
